
RESOLUTION NO.  2023 - ___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN BRUNO 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE 

AGREEMENT WITH TANNER PACIFIC INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE SPYGLASS DRIVE STORM DRAIN 

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $92,685 

WHEREAS, much of the City’s existing storm infrastructure was originally installed in 
the 1900s and the storm system near the vicinity of Spyglass Drive has overflowed during 
intense storm events; and

WHEREAS, over the years approximately eight properties within the Spyglass Drive 
neighborhood have experience flooding events including property damage; and

WHEREAS, the City was awarded a CalOES grant in the amount of $1,209,962 to 
fund both the design and construction of improvements to the Spyglass Drive storm drain 
system; and

WHEREAS, City Council authorized an agreement with Tanner Pacific, Inc. for the 
construction management and inspection of the Spyglass Drive Storm Drain Improvements 
Project; and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction, the project experienced delays from 
inclement weather, materials procurement, and other unforeseen conditions that extended the 
construction completion from November 2022 to May 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to retain Tanner Pacific, Inc. as the construction manager 
and inspector through construction completion and project closeout; and

WHEREAS, adequate funding is available in the project to fund the requested 
amendment agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed project qualifies for a categorical exemption per Section 
15301(b), Existing Facilities, and Section 15303(d) New Construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the San Bruno City Council authorizes 
the City Manager to execute an amendment to the agreement with Tanner Pacific Inc. for 
construction management and inspection services for the Spyglass Drive Storm Drain 
Improvement Project in the amount not to exceed $92,685. 



2

1
6
3
1

Dated:  April 25, 2023

ATTEST:

Lupita Huerta, City Clerk

-o0o-

I, Lupita Huerta, City Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted by the City 
Council of the City of San Bruno this 25th day of April 2023 by the 
following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers:      
NOES: Councilmembers       
ABSENT: Councilmembers:       


